RESOLUTION R-4005

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF A LETTER WHEREBY THE CITY ELECTS TO RECEIVE AND ADMINISTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS IN 1997.

Whereas, the City of Kirkland jointly participates with King County in applying for funds pursuant to the Federal Housing and Community Development Act of 1974; and

Whereas, the City administration has developed and recommended to the City Council community development block grant local strategies to be utilized by the City of Kirkland as funding guidelines and for inclusion in the 1996-1999 Consolidated Housing and Community Development Plan; and

Whereas, the City Council considered the recommended strategies in a public hearing and adopted the strategies by Resolution R-3928;

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to sign a letter to King County Housing and Community Development expressing the City's election to receive and administer Community Development Block Grant Funds, a copy of which is attached to the original of the resolution and incorporated herein.

Section 2. A certified or conformed copy of this resolution with attachments shall be forwarded to the King County Housing and Community Development Division, 707 Smith Tower, 506 Second Avenue, Seattle, WA 98104, by no later than April 19, 1996.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this 16 day of April 1996.

Signed in authentication thereof this 16 day of April 1996.

Attest:

apr96\blkgrnt

THE CITY OF KIRKLAND QUALIFIES FOR AN ESTIMATED \$273,434 IN 1997 KING COUNTY CONSORTIUM COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FUNDS, WHICH WILL BE AVAILABLE JANUARY 1, 1997.

Please check one:	
	Our City does not elect to receive and administer the above estimated pass-through. We choose instead to apply for CDBG funding on a project by project basis through the County and Small Cities process.
<u>X</u>	Our City elects to receive and administer the above estimated pass-through with the conditions outlined in the 1996 King County Community Development Block Grant Consortium Guide. Among other responsibilities, we recognize that in accepting a pass-through we are accepting the responsibility of adopting Local Strategies and allocating the pass-through funds in accordance with the Consortium's schedule for submission to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.
	If applicable: Enclosed are the additional <u>Local Strategies</u> required in the CDBG Interlocal Cooperation Agreement that will guide the allocation of these funds. Our City has held at least one public hearing before adopting these additional strategies.

Please attach a copy of the City Council's authorization of the above and return to HCD by April 19, 1996.

Date

T427C (3/21/96)

Signature of Mayor